

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio *ex rel.* Valeria E. Goncalves,
et al.,

Relators,

v.

Mahoning County Board of Elections, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2015-1475

Original Action in Mandamus

Request for Expedited Relief

RELATORS' MERIT BRIEF

By attorneys for Relators:

James Kinsman, Esq.
(S.Ct. #0090038)
P.O. Box 24313
Cincinnati, OH 45224
(513) 549-3369
james@jkinsmanlaw.com

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.
(S.Ct. #0029271)
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 205-7084
lodgelaw@yahoo.com

September 11, 2015

Parties and Attorneys

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General
NICOLE M. KOPPITCH (0082129)*
Lead and Trial Counsel
nicole.koppitch@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
TIFFANY L. CARWILE (0082522)
tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Tel: 513-549-3369
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872; Fax: 614-728-7592

*Counsel for Respondent
Ohio Secretary of State Jon Husted*

PAUL GAINS (0020323)
Prosecuting Attorney
Mahoning County Prosecutor's Office
21 West Boardman Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
Fax: 330-740-2008

KYLE BAIRD (0089746)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 1400
Cleveland, OH 44114-2327
Tel: 216-479-6100
ksbaird@vorys.com

Counsel for Mahoning County Board of Elections

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
WRIT OF MANDAMUS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Proposition of Law No. I: Relators have a clear legal right to the relief requested, respondents are under a clear legal duty to provide the requested relief, and relator has no plain and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law.....	4
A. Relators, as electors of Mahoning County and members of the committee of petitioners, have a clear legal right to the relief requested.....	4
B. The Mahoning County Board of Elections has a clear legal duty to place the proposed charter amendment on the ballot for submission to the voters at the November 3, 2015 election.....	5
C. Relators have no plain and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law.....	7
II. Proposition of Law No. II: The substance of the proposed charter is off-limits to pre-election protest.....	7
III. Proposition of Law No. III: By passing judgment upon the constitutionality of the proposed charter amendment, respondents have violated the doctrine of separation of powers.....	12
IV. Proposition of Law No. IV: The proposed initiative legislates on a question that a municipality is authorized to control by legislative action.....	12
V. Proposition of Law No. V: The people's reserved initiative power is protected from impermissible burdens by the petition clause in the First Amendment to the United States Constitution, and therefore a County Board of Elections cannot claim the power to decide, based on the substance of a proposed initiative, whether the initiative may appear on the ballot.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cincinnati v. Hillenbrand</i> , 103 Ohio St. 286 (1921).....	11
<i>Jurcisin v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 137 (1988).....	10
<i>Mason City School Dist. v. Warren Cty. Bd of Elections</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 373, 2005-Ohio-5363...	9
<i>State ex rel. Asberry v. Payne</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 44, 693 N.E.2d 794 (1998).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Brecksville v. Husted</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 301, 2012-Ohio-4530.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Citizen Action for a Livable Montgomery v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 437, 2007-Ohio-5379.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Commt. For the Charter Amendment v. Westlake</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 100, 2002-Ohio-5302.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cramer v. Brown</i> , 7 Ohio St.3d 5, 7 OBR 317 (1983).....	10
<i>State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 1 (1999).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Ebersole v. City of Powell</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 17, 2014-Ohio-4283.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Ebersole v. City of Powell</i> , 2014-Ohio-4283, 21 N.E.3d 274.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Hazel v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd of Elections</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 165 (1997).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Husted v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 288, 2009-Ohio-5327, 915 N.E.2d 1215.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Kilby v. Summit Cty. Bd of Elections</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 184, 2012-Ohio-4310.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Kittel v. Bigelow</i> , 138 Ohio St. 497 (1941).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Lange v. King</i> , 2015-Ohio-3440, 2015-1281 (August 25, 2015).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Lewis v. Rolston</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 293, 2007-Ohio-5139.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Marcolin v. Smith</i> , 105 Ohio St. 570, 138 N.E. 881 (1922).....	10
<i>State ex rel. McGovern v. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 24 Ohio Misc. 135, 263 N.E.2d 586 (1970).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 2015-Ohio-485 (Sup. Ct. No. 2013-0465, Feb. 17, 2015).....	3, 11
<i>State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 437, 2005-Ohio-5009.....	8, 9

<i>State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 315, 2010-Ohio-1845.....	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Oster v. Lorain Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 93 Ohio St. 3d 480 2001-Ohio-160575.....	14
<i>State ex rel. Sinay v. Soddors</i> , 80 Ohio St. 3d 224 (1997).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Thurn v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd of Elections</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 289 (1995).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Walter v. Edgar</i> , 13 Ohio St.3d 1 (1984).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Brown</i> , 52 Ohio St. 2d 13, 368 N.E.2d 838 (1977).....	5, 10
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Iannucci</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 292 (1988).....	10
<i>State of Ohio ex rel, Renee Walker, et al. v. Jon Husted</i> , Case No. 2015-1371.....	3
<i>State of Ohio, et rel. City of Youngstown v. Mahoning County Board of Elections et al.</i> , Case No. 2015-1422.....	3
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 933 N.E.2d 753, 126 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424 (2010).....	12
<i>Sticklen v. City of Middletown</i> , 779 F.2d 52 (1985).....	5
<i>Stone v. Prescott</i> , 173 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir.1999).....	14
<i>Weinland v. Fulton</i> , 99 Ohio St. 10 (1918).....	11
<i>Whitman v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2002-Ohio-5923, 778 N.E.2d 32.....	3

Constitutional Provisions

Article II, § 1f.....	13
Ohio Const. Art. XVIII, § 9.....	6
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 2.....	5

Statutes

O.R.C. § 3501.11.....	1, 6, 7
O.R.C. § 5501.31.....	9
O.R.C. § 5705.26.....	9
O.R.C. 1509.02, Sub.H.B. No. 278,.....	13
